
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 
(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brierley, Herbert and Price 
 
Alternates : Councillors Blackhurst 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 17 March 2014 

  

Date: Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 

3    MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 17 December 2013 (Pages 7 - 
18) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

5   DRAFT AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 2014  (Pages 19 - 84) 

6   DRAFT PLANNING OBLIGATIONS STRATEGY SPD  (Pages 85 - 162) 

7   CAMBRIDGE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2014  (Pages 163 - 172) 



 

 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an oppor
[...]
 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Report Page No: 1

Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change: Councillor Tim Ward

Report by: Head of Planning Services

Relevant scrutiny 
committee: 

Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 

25 March 2014

Wards affected: All Wards

Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document

Not a Key Decision

1. Executive summary

1.1 This report concerns the draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD), which will sit alongside the Cambridge 

Local Plan 2014 once adopted.

1.2 The SPD supports Policy 45: Affordable housing and dwelling mix of 

the submission version Cambridge Local Plan 2014. The policy is 

included in Appendix 1 of the draft SPD.

1.3 The draft Affordable Housing SPD has been prepared to replace the 

council’s current Affordable Housing SPD (January 2008). Wide 

consultation across relevant service areas within the council has been 

undertaken.

2. Recommendations

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 

Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change.

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Report Page No: 2

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended:

To agree the content of the draft Affordable Housing SPD 

(Appendix A); 

To agree that if any amendments are necessary, these should 

be agreed by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair 

and Spokes of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee;

To agree for the draft Affordable Housing SPD to be subject to 

public consultation for 6 weeks in June/July 2014.

3. Background

Introduction

3.1 The draft Affordable Housing SPD has been prepared to support and 

provide further guidance for Policy 45: Affordable housing and 

dwelling mix in the Cambridge Local Plan 2014.  This will also assist 

the council at the local plan examination, by providing extra de
[...]
ant fails to demonstrate that a reduced level of contributions should be applied or that 

the level of planning obligations that the development can viably support cannot mitigate the impact of 

the proposed development, then the planning application will be refused.  

3.35 If it is proved that meeting the full policy requirements for affordable housing would make a scheme 

unviable, then negotiations will take place to reduce the planning obligations to a point which 

maximises affordable housing, but results in a viable well designed scheme. 

3.36 Where the council agrees, on viability grounds, to a reduction in the level of affordable housing below 

that specified by policy, it will require the resulting Section 106 to include an ‘overage’ provision, so that 

if the actual return to the developer when units are sold exceeds the level included in the submitted 

viability assessment, a proportionate additional contribution is made to affordable housing in the city. 

The council will require the Section 106 agreement in these cases to make provision for an assessment 

of overage at the time of sale of units and for 50% of any uplift to be contributed to the council for 

Page 44



 

Draft Affordable Housing SPD, March 2014    14 

affordable housing elsewhere in the city. The council will not expect the additional affordable housing 

required to be provided on-site, in the case of overage provision. 

3.37 The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 provides a route for applicants who already have the benefit of 

extant permission on a site to apply under Section 106BA of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 

reduce the quantum of affordable housing included in a development if the original provisions of the 

associated Section 106 agreement render the development unviable. The council strongly urges 

applicants who have concerns about viability to raise and resolve these with the council during pre-

application discussions or the application proc
[...]
/www.cambridge.gov.uk/files/documents/cambridgeshire_quality_charter_2010.pdf  

Page 49



 

Draft Affordable Housing SPD, March 2014    19 

6. Other forms of residential accommodation 

Student housing 

6.1 Policy 46: Development of student housing – the qualifying criteria for student housing includes 

criterion b. which states that the development must not result in the loss of existing market and 

affordable housing.  

6.2 A Student Accommodation – Affordable Housing Financial Contributions Viability Assessment was 

produced for the council in May 2013. Conclusions highlighted that the average surplus from the 

residual land value generated by student accommodation development is probably too low to 

confidently recommend that the council should include a policy for the collection of financial 

contributions from student accommodation, therefore the development of new student housing will not 

be required to contribute to the supply of affordable housing. 

Employment related housing 

6.3 Paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of the emerging Cambridge Local Plan 2014 allow for the possibility of employers 

providing housing specifically for their employees, as part of schemes for employment development. 

This is to aid employers with the recruitment and retention of staff. Whilst not officially affordable 

housing in terms of the NPPF definition of affordable housing, this type of housing would assist in 

accommodating people who cannot easily access homes on the open market. 

6.4 It is important to allow the possibility of employers providing housing specifically for their employees, as 

part of schemes for employment development, and on employment sites, as an exception to policy 41.  

Any such employment related housing should be a limited number of dwellings (often only a single 

dwelling, rarely more than two or three) that do not detract from the general employment use of a site 

and do not harm the on-going use of the site for employment. 

6.5 Exa
[...]
tions Agreement A contract under which the council has a right to place those in housing need 

into homes owned by registered providers (previously known as housing 

associations/registered landlords) as they become available. 

Overage provision A provision included in a Section 106 agreement, which ensures that if the 

actual return to the developer when units are sold exceeds the level included 

in the submitted viability assessment, a proportionate additional contribution 

is made to affordable housing in the city. 

Registered Provider (RP) Registered providers (RP) are landlords who provide affordable 

accommodation for rent and/or sale. The way they operate is governed by a 

government body called the Homes and Communities Agency. 

Residual Land Value 

(RLV) 

Land value and referred to as a residual because it is the amount 
remaining after a calculation that deducts from the GDV (as above) the 
various costs of development (e.g. usually comprising of costs including 
build costs and contingencies, professional fees, site purchase costs, 
finance costs, developer’s profit, marketing and sales expenses). The 
amount left over (hence ‘residual’) indicates the land price that can be 
justified by the calculation and the assumptions used within it. 

Section 106  A binding legal agreement requiring a developer or landowner to provide or 
contribute towards facilities, infrastructure or other measures, in order for 
planning permission to be granted. Planning obligations are normally secured 

Page 80



 

Draft Affordable Housing SPD, March 2014   50 

 

Term  Definition 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Taken from the Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Submission, Glossary of terms 

Serviced Apartments Aparthotels and serviced apartments offer a higher level of service than 
normal rented apartments, such as cleaning, laundry, food hampers, 
toiletries and the provision of towels. The letting is normally on a daily short-
t
[...]
he current Planning Obligations Strategy Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) was adopted in 2010. Due to changes in the 
legislative and planning policy framework this now needs to be 
updated.  The revised Planning Obligations Strategy SPD and 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule are mutually 
dependant policy documents that need to be put in place and updated 
alongside the emerging Local Plan. Councillors are asked to consider 
the Draft Planning Obligations Strategy Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) prior to its submission to the planning inspectorate in 
support of the Council’s Draft CIL Charging Schedule and also prior to 
formal public consultation on the Draft SPD.  
 

1.2 In order to adopt a CIL the Council has to produce a draft list of 
infrastructure which could benefit from CIL funds. Any infrastructure 
on that list cannot receive any funds from a S.106 planning obligation.  
This list is known as the ‘Reg.123 list’ (this title being taken from the 
Regulation number which requires publication of such a list). The 
Council took the opportunity to consult on a Draft Regulation 123 List 
during the public consultation on the Draft Cambridge CIL Charging 
Schedule. Councillors are now asked to consider updates to the list to 
reflect responses received during the public consultation and also 
developments in the Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Executive Councillor for planning and climate change is 

recommended to: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 85



Report Page No: 2 

2.2 Approve the Revised Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD, as set 
out in Appendix 1, for a six week consultation public consultation 
period between June and July 2014. 
 

2.3 Approve the Revised Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD for 
submission to the planning inspectorate in support of the Submission 
Draft CIL Charging Schedule on 28 March 2014. 

 
2.4 Approve the updated Draft CIL Regulation 123 List, as set out at 

Appendix 3, for submission to the planning inspectorate in support of 
the Draft CIL Charging Schedule on 28 March 2014. 
 

2.5 To agree, as of the 1 April 2014, the approach towards monitoring 
fees outlined in paragraph 3.23 is implemented. 
 

2.6 Agree that if any amendments are necessary, these should be agreed 
by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 

3. Background 
 

 

3.1 The City Council has an adopted Planning Obligations Strategy SPD 
(October 2010) which needs to be updated to reflect changes in 
national legislation and policy guidance. Namely, the introduction of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in 2015. 

 

3.2 The CIL is a charge that local authorities can levy on all new 
development in their area to fund infrastructure improvements needed 
to support development. CIL partially replaces S.106 planning 
obligations.  
 

3.3 The CIL was introduced by the Planning Act 2008 and came into force 
through the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) on 6 April 2010. As 
of that date it became unlawful for a planning obligation to be taken 
into account when determining a planning application for 
development, or any part of a development, if the obligation does not 
meet all of the following tests: 

 

• It is necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 

terms; 

• It is directly related to the development; and, 

• It is fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 

development. 

 

Page 86



Report Page No: 3 

3.4 The purpose of the tests are to distinguish the different roles that both 
CIL and planning obligations have when used together to support new 
development. The CIL Regulations (as amended) also specify that 
upon the adoption of a CIL, or by 6th April 2015, whichever is the 
sooner, the use of planning obligations must be scaled back. This 
means that, once the CIL is in place, a planning obligation cannot be 
used to fund
[...]
fees for financial contributions could 

be a significant help in offsetting the costs of monitoring and managing 
developer contributions and would enable the Council to make better 
use of resources.  
 

3.25 Please note that this will not affect Section 106 agreements that have 
already been signed (including those where the payment of monitoring 
fees has not yet been triggered). 

 
3.26 Consultation on the Draft CIL Regulation 123 List – Linked 

intrinsically to its strategy on planning obligations the Council needs to 
agree and publish its intentions for how revenue raised from the CIL 
will be spent. This is done through the publication of an infrastructure 
project list known as the ‘Reg.123 list’ (this title being taken from the 
Regulation number which requires publication of such a list). It should 
be noted that simply because a project or infrastructure theme goes 
on the Reg.123 list it does not mean the project will definitely happen 
or get paid for through CIL funds. However, it does mean that the said 

Page 91



Report Page No: 8 

project must not receive any funds direct from a S.106 planning 
obligation.  
 

3.27 The Council took the opportunity to consult on a Draft Regulation 123 
during the public consultation into the Draft Cambridge CIL Charging 
Schedule between 28 October 2013 and 9 December 2013. It is now 
recommended that the Draft Regulation 123 List is updated to reflect 
the consultation responses and the development of the Draft Planning 
Obligations Strategy SPD. 
 

3.28 Key issues raised in response to the consultation on the Draft 
Regulation 123 list, alongside the draft Council response on these 
issues. The Draft Council response, attached at Appendix 2 of this 
report, outlines if and how these issues have been taken into account 
in the development of the Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD. 

 
3.29 A summary of the main points raised in response to the consultation is 

listed below with a summary of a Draft R
[...]
ormat where possible. Depending on scale of plans and size of reports, printed copies of some 

elements may be requested to aid the review.   

 

Page 162



Report Page No: 1

Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change: Councillor Tim Ward

Report by: Head of Planning Services

Relevant scrutiny 
committee: 

Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee

25/03/2013

Wards affected: All Wards

Cambridge Local Development Scheme 2014

Not a key decision

1. Executive summary

1.1 Cambridge City Council is required to maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). An LDS sets out a timetable for the production of new 
or revised Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan or 
Area Action Plan).

1.2 Following the recommendation of the Joint Strategic Transport and 
Spatial Planning Group on 6 February 2014 to commence the 
preparation of an Area Action Plan for the Cambridge Northern Fringe 
East (CNFE) area and amend the LDS, it is necessary for the council 
to consider whether it wishes to update the LDS with the latest 
timetable and publish it on our website.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The report is being submitted to Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change.

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended to

1) Approve the Cambridge Local Development Scheme 2014 and 
agree to it being brought into effect on 26 March 2014.

3. Background

3.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced the 
requirement for councils to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). An LDS sets out a timetable for the production of new 

Agenda Item 7

Page 163



Report Page No: 2

or revised Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan or 
Area Action Plan) by the local council.

3.2 The council prepared its first LDS in 2005, and issued updates in 
2007, 2008, 2012 and 2013.  These are available on our w
[...]
rect equal opportunities implications from this report.

(d) Environmental Implications

4.4 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report.

(e) Consultation

4.5 The LDS is not subject to direct public consultation.  However, the 
LDS is an important tool to aid consultation on the AAP because it 
sets out a timetable to which the council is committed to follow in 
preparing and consulting on the AAP, thereby giving the public 
‘advance warning’ of when consultation periods on the AAP are likely 
to take place.

(f) Community Safety

4.6 There are no direct community safety implications arising from this 
report.

5. Background Papers

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/contents/made

Local Development Scheme 2013
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/www.cambridge.gov.uk/files/documen
ts/local-development-scheme-2013.pdf

Page 165



Report Page No: 4

6. Appendices

Appendix A: Local Development Scheme 2014

7. Inspection of papers

If you have a query on the report, please contact:

Author’s Name: Sara Saunders
Author’s Phone Number: 01223 457186
Author’s Email: Sara.Saunders@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 166



1

Appendix A

Cambridge Local Development Scheme

26 March 2014

This scheme was approved by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning and Climate Change on 25 March 2014 following 
consideration of the scheme by the Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee of the same date. The scheme is brought into 
effect on 26 March 2014.

Page 167



2

Cambridge Local Development Scheme 2014

Introduction 

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced the requirement 
for councils such as Cambridge City Council to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). An LDS sets out a timetable for the production 
of new or revised Development Plan Docu

Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 25 March 2014 
 4.30 - 6.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Saunders (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Blackhurst, 
Blencowe, Brierley, Herbert and Price 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
Officers:  
Head of Strategic Housing: Alan Carter 
Housing Strategy Manager: Helen Reed 
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 

Housing Development Manager: Sabrina Walston 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Brendan Troy 
Planning Policy Officer: Frances Schulz 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

14/1/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Reid. 
 
Councillor Blackhurst was present as the alternate. 

14/2/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

14/3/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 17 December 2013 meetings were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

14/4/DPSSC Public Questions 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

No public questions were asked. 

14/5/DPSSC Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 2014 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Officer’s report concerned the draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), which will sit alongside the Cambridge Local Plan 
2014 once adopted. 
 
The SPD supports Policy 45: Affordable housing and dwelling mix of the 
submission version Cambridge Local Plan 2014. The policy is included in 
Appendix 1 of the draft SPD. 
 
The draft Affordable Housing SPD has been prepared to replace the council’s 
current Affordable Housing SPD (January 2008). Wide consultation across 
relevant service areas within the council has been undertaken. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 

i. Agreed the content of the draft Affordable Housing SPD (Appendix A of 

the Officer’s report). 

ii. Agreed that amendments should be agreed by the Executive Councillor 
in consultation with Chair and Spokes of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee (DPSSC). 

iii. Agreed the draft Affordable Housing SPD would be subject to public 
consultation for 6 weeks in June/July 2014. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Labour Councillors expressed concern that legislation from 2013 may 
enable developers to challenge council planning decisions on 
technicalities. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. Asked Officers to give DPSSC reassurance that the Draft Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document would defend affordable 
housing provision as much as possible. 
 

In response to Members’ questions the Head of Strategic Housing, Planning 
Policy Manager, Principal Planning Officer and Principal Planning Policy 
Officer said the following: 

i. Developers are required to demonstrate when it would be possible 
(viable) to provide affordable housing on-site; and financial contributions 
would only be acceptable in the instances set out in the Draft Affordable 
Housing SPD. It was noted that viability levels may change between the 
city’s wards. 

ii. It was not possible to predict in advance if developers would deliberately 
aim to provide financial contributions instead of affordable housing. A 
robust system should discourage this. 

iii. Developers had to demonstrate viability as part of the application 
process. The Council could not demand affordable housing where it was 
not viable. The Council can seek financial contributions in the form of 
overage provision, if it became apparent that affordable housing was 
viable, after the initial assessment said it was not. 

iv. Referred to Cambridge Local Plan 2014 – Draft Submission Policy 45. 
The viability of providing affordable housing on development sites, off-
site, or making financial contributions would depend on the size and 
nature of developments. On-site provision was more likely for bigger 
schemes. 

v. The wording of Local Plan Policy 46: Development of Student Housing 
reflected that it was not considered viable for the Council to collect 
financial contributions towards delivery of affordable housing from 
student accommodation. The development of new student housing 
would not be required to contribute to the supply of affordable housing. 
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer undertook to circulate the evidence 
base for not collecting financial contributions from student 
accommodation to DPSSC post meeting. 

vi. In the instance of sites in the current Cambridge Local Plan 2006, it was 
noted that a limited number of allocations in the plan allowed for 
provision of student accommodation in lieu of affordable housing.  This 
meant that the 40% of the site which would normally be given over to 
affordable housing could be developed as student housing. This 
approach was taken in the 2006 plan to deliver more student housing for 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

Anglia Ruskin University to meet their need. The Cambridge Local Plan 
2014: Proposed Submission document does not continue this approach. 

vii. References to “registered social landlords” in the Officer’s report 
(specifically paragraph 3.25 (P43)) should read “registered providers”. 

viii. The Head of Strategic Housing and Planning Policy Manager undertook 
to review the wording of paragraphs 3.13 - 3.25 (P41 - 43) of the 
Officer’s report post meeting, then pass details to the Chair and Spokes 
for comment. Specifically to clarify financial contribution levels (ie 
minimums); and how contributions would be collected, administered and 
used. 

ix. Where the Council agrees, on viability grounds, to a reduction in the 
level of affordable housing below that specified by policy; it will require 
the resulting Section 106 agreement to include an ‘overage’ provision. If 
the financial return to the developer when units are sold exceeds the 
level included in the submitted viability assessment, a proportionate 
additional contribution would be made to affordable housing in the city. 
The Council would require the Section 106 agreement in these cases to 
make provision for an assessment of overage at the time of sale of 
units. 

x. The Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission document 
states that affordable housing will be provided on ‘aparthotel’ schemes. 
This policy will be tested when the Cambridge Local Plan 2014: 
Proposed Submission is examined by the Planning Inspector. 

xi. The final Affordable Housing SPD will be brought back to DPSSC after 
the draft Affordable Housing SPD has undergone public consultation for 
6 weeks in June/July 2014, and the Cambridge Local Plan 2014 has 
been examined by the Planning Inspector. 

xii. The Planning Policy Manager undertook to include Romsey Ward in 
Appendix 2 Figure 1 (Officer’s report P61). 

xiii. The Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
provides guidance. The pre-application process would be used to 
manage application design features before an application progressed 
too far to change these, and prevent high maintenance costs blocking 
the implementation of affordable housing. 

xiv. The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document would be 
reviewed annually.  

xv. (Reference paragraph 7.1, Officer’s report P53) If a private individual 
bought a property under ‘right to buy’, the monies would be used to 
support the delivery of further affordable housing. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager undertook to clarify the impact of ‘right to 
acquire’ if registered providers bought properties. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

5 

xvi. The housing need assessment suggested that one bedroom properties 
should form up to 20% of the total supply available. This could be 
regularly reviewed. 

xvii. Officers could review the mixed use of community features in future e.g. 
houses and businesses sharing car parks. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

14/6/DPSSC Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD 
 
Matter for Decision 
The current Planning Obligations Strategy Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) was adopted in 2010. Due to changes in the legislative and planning 
policy framework this now needs to be updated. The revised Planning 
Obligations Strategy SPD and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule are mutually dependant policy documents that need to be put in 
place and updated alongside the emerging Local Plan. Councillors are asked 
to consider the Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD prior to its submission 
to the planning inspectorate in support of the Council’s Draft CIL Charging 
Schedule and also prior to formal public consultation on the Draft SPD. 
 
In order to adopt a CIL the Council has to produce a draft list of infrastructure 
which could benefit from CIL funds. Any infrastructure on that list cannot 
receive any funds from a S.106 planning obligation. This list is known as the 
‘Reg.123 list’ (this title being taken from the Regulation number which requires 
publication of such a list). The Council took the opportunity to consult on a 
Draft Regulation 123 List during the public consultation on the Draft Cambridge 
CIL Charging Schedule. Councillors are now asked to consider updates to the 
list to reflect responses received during the public consultation and also 
developments in the Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 

i. Approved the Revised Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD, as set 

out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, for a six week consultation 

public consultation period between June and July 2014. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

6 

ii. Approved the Revised Draft Planning Obligations Strategy SPD for 
submission to the planning inspectorate in support of the Submission 
Draft CIL Charging Schedule on 28 March 2014. 

iii. Approved the updated Draft CIL Regulation 123 List, as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the Officer’s report, for submission to the planning 
inspectorate in support of the Draft CIL Charging Schedule on 28 March 
2014. 

iv. Agreed, as of the 1 April 2014, the approach towards monitoring fees 
outlined in paragraph 3.23 is implemented. 

v. Agreed that any amendments should be agreed by the Executive 
Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Planning Policy Officer. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Planning Policy Manager and Senior 
Planning Policy Officer said the following: 

i. The Senior Planning Policy Officer stated that Public Art could benefit 
from CIL funds and that the Regulation 123 List could be updated at any 
stage to include Public Art. CIL regulations require that a Regulation123 
List is be submitted to the Planning Inspector alongside the Draft CIL 
Charging Schedule. The Regulation 123 List could be updated after 
adoption of the CIL Charging Schedule, subject to appropriate 
consultation. 

ii. The Officer’s report contained indicative figures related to the 
maintenance of open space, these would be updated as required prior to 
the June 2014 public consultation. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager undertook to provide Councillor Herbert 
with the evidence base for figures in the Officer’s report. 

iii. Requirements for viability appraisals were set out in Appendix 3 (P159) 
of the Officer’s report. 

iv. Provision of open space was allocated on a pro rata basis of 0.3 
hectares per 1,000 people. Details were set out on P136 of the Officer’s 
report and Appendix I of the Local Plan. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

7 

v. CIL is operated like a tax. It is a £/m2 charge on new floor space that is 
payable on commencement of development. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

14/7/DPSSC Cambridge Local Development Scheme 2014 
 
Matter for Decision 
Cambridge City Council is required to maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS). An LDS sets out a timetable for the production of new or revised 
Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan or Area Action Plan). 
 
Following the recommendation of the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial 
Planning Group on 6 February 2014 to commence the preparation of an Area 
Action Plan for the Cambridge Northern Fringe East area and amend the LDS, 
it is necessary for the Council update the LDS with the latest timetable and 
publish it on the Council website. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 
Approved the Cambridge Local Development Scheme 2014 and agree to it 
being brought into effect on 26 March 2014. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager. 
 

There was no debate on this item.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendation. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


